

5 SC 391/2018

GOVT.OF NCT OF DELHI Vs. NADEEM SAIFI AND ORS
145/2018
(Neb Sarai)

05.12.2024

Present:- Sh. Himat Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Shikhar Tandon and Sh. Raghav Tandon, Ld.
Counsel for complainant.
Accused Nadeem Saifi and Shah Alam in person.
Accused Deepak absent.
Sh. Ajay Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused Nadeem
Saifi.

An application for seeking exemption from personal appearance filed on behalf of accused Deepak. Heard. Allowed for today only. He is directed to appear in person on the NDOH.

Report has been received from Inspector Pawan Kumar PS- Neb Sarai dated 04.12.2024, whereby, it is stated that the FSL report had been received at PS Neb Sarai, however, the same had been misplaced and duplicate result was sought vide letter sent to Director, CFSL, Chanakya Puri, New Delhi. It is further stated that said duplicate result is not ready.

In view of the same, issue notice to the Director, FSL to expedite the preparation of duplicate result returnable on the NDOH.

BWs issued against PW-19 ASI Mukesh Kumar received back served. However, he has not appeared despite service.

Issue bailable warrants against him in the sum of Rs.5,000/- returnable on NDOH.

Issue fresh summons to MHC (M) with case property for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **21.01.2025**.

(Manisha Khurana Kakkar)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South Distt.,
Saket, New Delhi/05.12.2024

At this stage, Sh. M.Hasibuddin, Ld. Counsel for accused Shah Alam and PW-19 ASI Mukesh Kumar have appeared and apprised about the order and NDOH.

Upon oral request of PW-19 ASI Mukesh Kumar, BWs issued against him stands cancelled.

Issue fresh summons to the said witness for NDOH.

Put up for date fixed i.e. **21.01.2025**.

(Manisha Khurana Kakkar)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South Distt.,
Saket, New Delhi/05.12.2024