

5 SC 391/2018
STATE Vs. NADEEM SAIFI AND ORS
145/2018, (Neb Sarai)
U/Sec-365,302, 201, 34 IPC
CNR- DLST01-004931-2018

15.01.2026

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State.

Mr. M. Hasibuddin a/w Ms. Ruhani Sahanu, Ms. Gracy Sachdeva, learned counsels for accused Shah Alam.

Mr. Karan Kanwar, learned proxy counsel for accused Nadeem Saifi.

Accused Nadeem Saifi, Shah Alam and Deepak @ Deepu are present on bail.

1. Summons stands served upon IO Inspector Kuldeep Singh and MHC (M) PS Neb Sarai. An exemption request from appearance has been received from IO Inspector Kuldeep Singh citing bereavement of his *Chacha* Surender Singh Yadav.
2. Issue fresh summons to IO Inspector Kuldeep Singh and MHC (M) with case property for next date of hearing.
3. Now to come up for PE on **25.02.2026**.

At 1202Hrs.

4. At this stage, Mr. Om Prakash, father of deceased has appeared and apprised about the order and next date of hearing, i.e., **25.02.2026**.
5. Put up for date and purpose already fixed i.e., **25.02.2026**.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/15.01.2026

EB