

5 SC 391/2018
STATE Vs. NADEEM SAIFI AND ORS
145/2018
(Neb Sarai)
U/S-365,302, 201, 34 IPC
CNR- DLST01-004931-2018

25.02.2026

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.

Mr. Omprakash, father of the deceased Deepak is present.

Mr. M. Hasibuddin, learned counsel for accused Shah Alam through VC.

Ms. Palak Mittal, learned proxy counsel for accused Nadeem Saifi.

Accused Nadeem Saifi, Shah Alam and Deepak @ Deepu are present on bail.

1. Summons served upon IO Inspector Kuldeep Singh and MHC (M) PS – Neb Sarai.
2. Matter be kept back for summoned witnesses and counsel for accused Shah Alam and Deepak @ Deepu.

At 12:00 P.M.

3. IO Inspector Kuldeep Singh, No. D1/996, Staff Officer to Joint Commissioner of Police, Central Range, New Delhi has appeared.
4. Matter be kept back, as the testimony is being recorded of a prosecution witness in *State v. Tarun @ Maddy and Others – SC No. 7169/2016* and thereafter, testimony is to be recorded in *State v. Mumtaj & Ors. – SC No. 7703/2016*.

At 01:25P.M.

5. IO Inspector Kuldeep Singh has appeared and proxy counsel for accused persons are present.
6. Matter be kept back and be taken up in the post-lunch session.

At 02:10P.M. to 15:40P.M.

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.

Mr. Omprakash, father of the deceased Deepak is present.

Mr. M. Hasibuddin, learned counsel for accused Shah Alam through VC a/w Ms. Zeba Kamal, Mr. Nitesh Kumar and Mr. Ritesh Kumar, Advocates (physically in Court).

Mr. Umang Garg, learned counsel for accused Nadeem Saifi.

Mr. Kulbhushan Mehta, learned counsel for accused Deepak alias Deepu through VC.

Accused Nadeem Saifi, Shah Alam and Deepak @ Deepu are present on bail.

PW Inspector Kuldeep Singh is present.

7. PW-21 Inspector Kuldeep Singh recalled for further examination-in-chief after 01.10.2024. He is partly examined. His further examination-in-chief is deferred for want of case property.
8. Issue fresh summons to PW Dr. Amarpal Singh, B.K. Mohapatra, Inspector Shishupal Meena, IO Inspector Kuldeep Singh and MHC (M) with case property for next date of hearing.
9. To come up for P.E. on **16.04.2026**.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)-01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/25.02.2026
EB